Court File No. 35-2677628 Estate File No. 35-2677628

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

FIRST REPORT OF CROWE SOBERMAN INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS PROPOSAL TRUSTEE UNDER THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

October 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TERMS OF REFERENCE	
II.	GENERAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY	2
III.	THE NOI PROCEEDINGS	5
IV.	PROPOSED SALE PROCESS	5
V.	STALKING HORSE AGREEMENT	10
VI.	ADMINISTRATION CHARGE	11
VII.	EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD TO DECEMBER 17, 2020	12
VIII.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	14

APPENDICES

APPENDIX "A"- CERTIFICATE OF FILING THE NOI

APPENDIX "B"- 2019 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APPENDIX "C"- 2020 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APPENDIX "D"- CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

APPENDIX "E"- STALKING HORSE AGREEMENT AND SALE PROCESS

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX "F" – VALUATION

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

FIRST REPORT OF CROWE SOBERMAN INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS PROPOSAL TRUSTEE UNDER THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

October 28, 2020

- This report (the "First Report") is filed by Crowe Soberman Inc. ("Crowe") in its capacity as proposal trustee (the "Proposal Trustee"), in connection with the Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal ("NOI") filed by Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. ("FFT" or the "Company").
- On October 3rd, 2020 (the "Filing Date"), the Company filed an NOI and Crowe
 was appointed as Proposal Trustee. A copy of the Certificate of Filing issued by
 the Superintendent of Bankruptcy for the Company is attached hereto as
 Appendix "A".
- 3. The purpose of this First Report is to provide the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") with information pertaining to the following:
 - a. a limited summary of certain background information about the Company;
 - b. the restructuring steps to be undertaken by the Company during these proceedings; and
 - various matters concerning the ongoing business and affairs of the Company;
 - d. information concerning the Company's request for approval of a sale process to be conducted by the Proposal Trustee, and the stalking horse

asset purchase agreement dated October 26, 2020 (the "Stalking Horse Agreement") between FFT, as vendor, and 2786323 Ontario Inc. ("Stalking Horse Bidder");

- e. the proposed charge sought by the Company;
- f. an overview of the Company's cash flow projections for the period from the week of October 26, 2020 to the week of January 18, 2021 (the "Cash Flow Projections"); and
- g. the Company's request for an extension of the stay initiated on the Filing Date (the "**Stay Period**") to December 17, 2020.

I. TERMS OF REFERENCE

- 4. Unless otherwise noted, all monetary amounts contained in this First Report are expressed in Canadian dollars.
- 5. In preparing this First Report, the Proposal Trustee has relied upon certain internal financial information unaudited prepared by the Company's representatives, the Company's books and records and discussions with their management and employees (collectively, the "Information"). The Proposal Trustee has not performed an audit or other verification of the Information in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards ("GAAS") pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountant of Canada Handbook (the "CPA Handbook") and, as such, the Proposal Trustee expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under GAAS in respect of the Information.

II. GENERAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

6. FFT is a privately owned corporation and was incorporated under the Canada *Business Corporations Act* on January 16, 2015. The Company operates as a "Sky Zone" franchise which operates a playground area where adults and children make use of trampolines and similar fitness and recreational equipment.

- 7. FFT operates from a leased premises in Kitchener, Ontario. The Proposal Trustee understands that the Company owns the trampolines and other equipment which were purchased from the franchisor using funds from an unsecured shareholder loan.
- 8. FFT currently has 1 full-time employee and 34 part-time employees.
- 9. The directors of FFT consist of Memon Ghulam, Junaid Ahmed, and Kamran Ali.

The Company's Financial Position

- 10. Sales revenue has been declining in the previous two fiscal years ending December 31 (\$3,122,601 in fiscal 2017; \$3,048,361 in fiscal 2018; and \$2,532,991 in fiscal 2019).
- 11. As well, net income from operations has been declining in the previous two fiscal years ending December 31 (\$245,153 in fiscal 2017; \$233,307 in fiscal 2018; and \$35,417 in fiscal 2019).
- 12. The Company's year to date interim financial statements for the 9-month period ended September 30, 2020 reflect a further significant decline in overall sales and net income from operations, that is, sales revenue in the amount of \$610,080 and a net loss in the amount of \$172,479.
- 13. The Company's financial statements for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2019 and the Company's interim financial statements for the 9-month period ending September 30, 2020 are attached hereto as **Appendix "B"** and **Appendix "C"**, respectively.

Causes of Insolvency

14. In March 2020, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Province of Ontario shut down all non-essential workplaces (including all Sky Zone locations), in order to limit the spread of COVID-19. The Company remained closed for nearly five months and reopened in August 2020. Notwithstanding the social distancing and

sanitary measures put in place, the number of customers attending the facilities significantly decreased (and the Company's gross revenues and overall income significantly decreased) as compared to pre-COVID-19 levels. The Proposal Trustee has been advised by the directors of the Company that despite government subsidies and programs, the Company's business is expected to remain unsustainable until it attracts a pre-COVID number of customers again.

- 15. In addition to the Company's own financial challenges, it guaranteed the lease and loan obligations of two related companies, Montreal Trampolines Inc. and Laval Trampolines Inc. (the "Related Companies") which were set up to operate two more Sky Zone franchises in Dorval, Quebec and Laval, Quebec, respectively. The Proposal Trustee understand that the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic was even more severe at those locations (Laval and Dorval) and, as a result, at the end of September, 2020, those two locations were closed for business and the Related Companies' equipment and other property was left for landlords and secured creditors to realize upon, as appropriate. Since that time, those landlords and banks have made demands against the Company on account of the guarantees.
- 16. Additional details of the Company's causes of insolvency are detailed in the affidavit of Ghulam Memon sworn October 26, 2020 in support of the Company's October 30, 2020 motion (the "**Memon Affidavit**") and are, therefore, not repeated herein.

The Company's Creditors

- 17. As at the Filing Date, total creditor claims against FFT were approximately \$1,341,942. The Company's largest creditor is Royal Bank of Canada ("RBC"). The debt to RBC (approximately \$388,765) is secured and was on account of various financing facilities provided to the Related Companies. RBC served a notice of intention to enforce security under s. 244 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (the "BIA") on September 24, 2020.
- 18. The Company's other significant creditors (which the Proposal Trustee understands consist of unsecured debt) are Beaconridge Development

(\$214,772) and the Canada Revenue Agency (\$112,000). Much of the remaining balance of the Company's debt is to a number of companies related to the directors and/or friends and family of the Directors on account of unsecured and shareholder loans.

III. THE NOI PROCEEDINGS

- 19. Due to the financial challenges experienced by the Company, it does not have adequate cash flow or assets to satisfy ongoing financial obligations to its creditors. Accordingly, it was determined that it is in the best interest of all stakeholders of the Company to explore restructuring options, specifically the filing of an NOI.
- 20. Based on discussions with the Company's management, legal counsel, and stakeholders, it was decided that a stalking horse asset purchase agreement and sale process directed by the Proposal Trustee was the best approach that would maximize value for the Company's stakeholders.

IV. PROPOSED SALE PROCESS

21. In order to provide third parties with an opportunity to consider an acquisition of the Company's business and/or assets, the Company is proposing that the Proposal Trustee market the Company's business and/or assets for sale for a period of approximately 30 days ("Sale Process"). The Company has developed the Sale Process in consultation with the Proposal Trustee, which is attached hereto as part of Appendix "E". The Sale Process is designed to ensure that the marketing process is fair and reasonable, and prospective interested parties have the opportunity to make an offer for the business and/or assets of the Company. The Sale Process contemplates approval of a Stalking Horse Agreement between the Company, as vendor, and the Stalking Horse Bidder, as purchaser. Given the Stalking Horse Bidder is a related party to the Company, it is contemplated that the Proposal Trustee will administer all aspects of the Sale Process on behalf of the Company. The principal elements of the Sale Process are as follows (defined terms used in this section and not otherwise defined herein have the meaning

ascribed to them in the Sale Process):

- a. Following issuance of an order approving the Sale Process, the Proposal Trustee shall contact parties (the "Interested Parties") identified by the Proposal Trustee who may be interested in purchasing the business and/or assets of the Company and will provide those parties with a "teaser" document;
- Interested Parties that wish to commence due diligence will be required to execute a non-disclosure agreement ("NDA");
- c. Once an NDA has been executed by Interested Parties, the Proposal Trustee will provide access to an electronic data room to be maintained by the Proposal Trustee. The data room will be populated by the Proposal Trustee with the assistance of the Company; and
- d. Bids must be submitted in writing to the Proposal Trustee by no later than 5:00pm (Toronto time) on November 30, 2020, (the "**Bid Deadline**").
- 22. The Proposal Trustee in its sole discretion shall determine whether any offers are "Qualified Bids". A Qualified Bid shall mean an offer to purchase substantially all of the Purchased Assets which is substantially the same or better than the Agreement, provided that no offer shall qualify as a Qualified Bid unless it meets, among other things, the following minimum criteria:
 - a. the Prospective Purchaser and the representatives thereof who are authorized to appear and act on its behalf must be sufficiently identified and written evidence of the offeror's chief officer or other appropriate senior executive's approval of the contemplated transaction must be submitted with the offer;
 - b. the offer must be submitted in writing and include a blackline of the offer to the Stalking Horse Agreement, reflecting the Prospective Purchaser's proposed changes and a written commitment to close on the terms and

- conditions set forth therein;
- c. the offer must be accompanied by a deposit in the form of certified cheque payable to the Proposal Trustee which is equal to at least 10% of the aggregate purchase price payable under the offer;
- d. the offer must be open for acceptance by the Vendor until five (5) Business

 Days after the Auction (as hereinafter defined) or later;
- e. the offer must be on terms no less favorable and no more burdensome than the Stalking Horse Agreement and shall not contain any provisions for a break fee or expense reimbursement;
- f. the offer must not contain any contingency relating to due diligence or financing or any other material conditions precedent to the offeror's obligation to complete the transaction that are not otherwise contained in the Stalking Horse Agreement;
- g. the offer must contain written evidence of a commitment for financing or other evidence of the ability to consummate the sale with appropriate contact information for such financing sources; and
- h. the offer must be for a price equal to or greater than the sum of the Purchase Price, the Break Fee and \$5,000.
- 23. Only if the Proposal Trustee receives one or more Qualified Bids by the Bid Deadline, the Trustee shall extend invitations by phone, fax and/or email by 10:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on the third (3rd) Business Day after the Bid Deadline to all bidders who submitted Qualified Bids and to the Purchaser to attend an auction (the "Auction"). The Auction shall be held at 10:00 a.m. on the fifth (5th) Business Day after the Bid Deadline (or such other date and time as the Proposal Trustee may in its sole discretion designate) at the offices of the Proposal Trustee or virtually by videoconference facility established by the Proposal Trustee.
- 24. The Proposal Trustee shall conduct the Auction. At the Auction, the bidding shall

begin initially with the highest Qualified Bid and subsequently continue in multiples of \$10,000, or such other amount as the Trustee determines to facilitate the Auction (the "Incremental Amount"). Additional consideration in excess of the amount set forth in the highest Qualified Bid must be comprised only of cash consideration. The format and procedure for the Auction shall be determined by the Proposal Trustee in its sole discretion.

- 25. In its sole discretion and based, *inter alia*, on the conduct of the Auction, the total financial and contractual terms of the Qualified Bids and various factors relevant to the speed and certainty of completing the sale of the Purchased Assets, the Proposal Trustee shall determine and accept the highest and/or best bid with respect to the Purchased Assets (the "Winning Bid"), subject to Court approval.
- 26. The Vendor shall make a motion to the Court to obtain approval of the Winning Bid and the Approval and Vesting Order as expeditiously as possible after the Auction, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the Auction.
- 27. If no Qualified Bid is received by the Bid Deadline (other than the Stalking Horse Agreement), the auction will not be held. In such case, the Stalking Horse Agreement will be the Winning Bid and the Vendor shall seek, as expeditiously as possible, approval of the Court to consummate the Transaction contemplated by the Stalking Horse Agreement, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the expiry of the Bid Deadline.
- 28. The deposits submitted with all Qualified Bids (except the Winning Bid), shall be held in escrow by the Trustee until five (5) Business Days after the date of the completion of the Auction and returned to those Prospective Purchasers thereafter. If the Winning Bid terminates pursuant to its terms or fails to close because of the Vendor's breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Trustee shall return the deposit submitted with such bid to the bidder that submitted the Winning Bid (the "Winning Bidder") forthwith. If the Winning Bidder fails to complete the approved sale because of its breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Proposal Trustee shall not have

any obligation to return the deposit submitted with the Winning Bid and such deposit shall be retained by the Trustee as liquidated damages and the Purchaser shall be entitled to submit a new bid for the Purchased Assets, which the Proposal Trustee shall be at liberty to but not obligated to, accept on terms to be agreed upon between the Parties.

- 29. Subject to the Sale Process Order, the Trustee shall have the right to adopt such other rules for the Sale Process, that, in its sole discretion, will better promote the goals of the Sale Process.
- 30. The Proposal Trustee notes that the proposed timeframe set out above is condensed, but with the full cooperation of the Company and with the Stalking Horse Agreement in hand, the Proposal Trustee believes that the deadlines proposed in the Sale Process are reasonable in the circumstances.
- 31. The Proposal Trustee is of the view that, in the circumstances, the proposed Sale Process represents the best opportunity to identify a potential going concern sale for the Company's business and/or assets and the best potential to maximize value for the benefit of its stakeholders.

V. STALKING HORSE AGREEMENT

- 32. The Company has negotiated the Stalking Horse Agreement with the Stalking Horse Bidder which provides that, unless an offer is received through the Sale Process that, among other things, provides for a break fee in connection with the Stalking Horse (purchaser) and consideration that is at least \$5,000 in excess of the aggregate of the purchase price contemplated by the Stalking Horse Agreement, then the transaction contemplated by the Stalking Horse Agreement would be completed. A copy of the Stalking Horse Agreement is attached hereto and was included as part of **Appendix "E"**.
- 33. The Stalking Horse Agreement contemplates the purchase of the business and substantially all of the assets of the Company and offers employment (or causes employment to be offered) to select employees of the Company on substantially the same terms as their current employment.
- 34. The Stalking Horse purchaser is related to and controlled by the current management of the Company. As noted above, the Sale Process is proposed to be carried out by the Proposal Trustee.
- 35. The salient terms of the Stalking Horse Agreement are as follows (defined terms used in this section and not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Stalking Horse Agreement):
 - a. The purchase price shall be the sum of comprised of:
 - i. deposit to be paid to the Proposal Trustee upon acceptance of the Stalking Horse Agreement by the Vendor; and
 - ii. balance to be paid on closing.
 - b. the Purchaser agrees to assume the Assumed Liabilities as per Schedule "D" included in the Stalking Horse Agreement (Appendix "E").

- c. The Stalking Horse Bidder will seek to obtain assignments of certain contracts of the Company, either consensually or through a court order; and
- d. The Stalking Horse Bidder will be entitled to an expense reimbursement fee up to \$10,000 should a purchaser other than the Stalking Horse Bidder close a transaction through the Sale Process.
- 36. The Proposal Trustee engaged Corporate and General Appraisers ("C&G") to prepare a valuation report of the Company's assets on October 23, 2020 (the "Valuation"). C&G attended on site to evaluate the Company's hard assets and reviewed the books and records of the Company. A copy of the Valuation, which sets out the value of the Company's equipment and inventory that is intended to be a baseline for the valuation of the assets in connection with the Sales Process is attached hereto as confidential **Appendix** "F", which appendix is to be filed confidentially with the Court and a sealing order in respect of it sought by the Proposal Trustee.

VI. ADMINISTRATION CHARGE

- 37. The Company is seeking an order granting, among other things, a charge against all of the assets of the Company to secure the fees and disbursements of the Proposal Trustee, counsel to the Proposal Trustee and the Company's counsel. The amount of the charge sought is the maximum aggregate amount of \$50,000 against all the assets of the Company ("Administration Charge").
- 38. The Administration Charge is proposed to rank ahead of all secured and unsecured creditors.
- 39. The quantum of the Administration Charge sought by the Company was determined in consultation with the Proposal Trustee. The creation of the Administration Charge is typical in similar proceedings as is the proposed priority of the Administration Charge.

VII. EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD TO DECEMBER 17, 2020

- 40. The current stay of proceedings will expire on November 2, 2020. Accordingly, the Company is seeking a 45-day extension of time pursuant to Section 50.4(9) of the BIA to December 17, 2020 (the "**Stay Extension**").
- 41. The Company, with the assistance of the Proposal Trustee, has prepared Cash Flow Projections. A copy of the Cash Flow Projections are attached hereto as **Appendix** "**D**", which is summarized below:

Fun And Fitness Trampolines Inc.
Cash Flow Projections
For the Period October 26 to January 18

Receipts		\$
Store Sales		146,781
Shareholder Advances		145,000
COVID-19 Federal Wage Subsidy		53,000
Rent Subsidy		85,184
	A	429,965
Disbursements		
Payroll and source deductions		82,167
Royalties		9,552
Rent		141,900
Utilities		15,610
Merchant fees and bank charges		16,250
Office and general		15,332
Professional Fees		50,000
Liability Insurance		25,800
Management fee		12,000
Marketing		15,600
Centre Edge fees		8,700
Socks and Stickers		9,000
Birthday supplies		9,000
Food Costs	_	9,750
	В	420,661
Net cash flow	C=A-B	9,304
Opening cash balance	D_	3,549
Ending cash balance	C+D_	12,853

- 42. As reflected in the above Cash Flow Projections, the Company advises that it plans to rely on shareholder advances and relief from the federal government to fund both operating costs and the costs of these Proposal proceedings, for the duration of the Stay Extension, if granted. The Proposal Trustee supports this approach in these circumstances.
- 43. Prior to the Company's request for the Stay Extension, the Proposal Trustee held discussions with the directors of the Company and made inquiries into: (a) the logistics and timing related to the need for the 45-day extension; (b) the Company's conduct subsequent to the filing of the NOI; and (c) examined the financial performance and financial circumstances of the Company subsequent to the filing of the Cash Flow Statement with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy.
- 44. The Proposal Trustee supports the Company's request for the Stay Extension for the following reasons:
 - a. the Stay Extension is necessary to permit the Trustee sufficient time to advance the Sale Process and complete the sale of the Assets;
 - b. the Company is acting in good faith and with due diligence in taking steps to monetize their assets for the benefit of their stakeholders; and
 - c. it is the Proposal Trustee's view that the Stay Extension will not materially prejudice any creditors.

VIII. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- 45. Based on the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee respectfully recommends that this Honorable Court grant the Orders sought by the Company:
 - a. approving the Stalking Horse Agreement;
 - b. approving the Sale Process;
 - c. granting the Administration Charge; and
 - d. extending the Stay Period to December 17, 2020.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 28th day of October 2020.

CROWE SOBERMAN INC.

Trustee acting under a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Per

Hans Rizari, CIRP, LII

Appendix "A"



Industry Canada

Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy Canada

Industrie Canada

Bureau du surintendant des faillites Canada

District of Ontario Division No. 08 - Waterloo Court No. 35-2677628 Estate No. 35-2677628

> In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to make a proposal of:

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

Insolvent Person

CROWE SOBERMAN INC.

Licensed Insolvency Trustee

Date of the Notice of Intention: October 03, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL Subsection 50.4 (1)

I, the undersigned, Official Receiver in and for this bankruptcy district, do hereby certify that the aforenamed insolvent person filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal under subsection 50.4 (1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act.

Pursuant to subsection 69(1) of the Act, all proceedings against the aforenamed insolvent person are stayed as of the date of filing of the Notice of Intention.

Date: October 05, 2020, 11:49



Official Receiver





Appendix "B"

Financial Statements of:

Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

December 31, 2019

(Unaudited - see Notice To Reader)



NOTICE TO READER

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of: Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

On the basis of information provided by management we have compiled the balance sheet of Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. as at December 31, 2019 and the statement of operations and retained earnings for the year then ended.

We have not performed an audit or a review engagement in respect of these financial statements and, accordingly, we express no assurance thereon.

Readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for their purposes.

Siddigi Chartered Professional Accountant Professional Corporation

Siddiqi Chartered Professional Accountant Professional Corporation Authorized to practise public accounting by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario

Markham, Ontario April 13, 2020

Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2019

Line of credit

Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$	22,69
Inventory	·	6,44
Prepaids		39,880
Due from related parties		885,629
		954,64
Capital assets		1,518,114
	\$	2,472,75
Linking on a Chamballand Family		
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities		
Bank indebtedness	\$	18,61

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	335,077
	654,693
Lease inducement Due to rerlated parties	58,183 1,096,975
	1,809,851

 Shareholders' Equity
 200

 Capital stock
 200

 Retained earnings
 662,706

 662,906
 \$ 2,472,757

Approved on behalf of the Board:	
	, Director

301,000

Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Statement of Operations and Retained Earnings

For the year ended December 31, 2019 (Unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

Revenue	\$ 2,532,991
Cost of goods sold	2,332,991
Cost of goods sold	275,510
	2,257,481
Expenses	
Advertising and promotion	171,711
Amortization	244,547
Bank charges and interest	68,312
Business licenses	2,305
General office	108,343
Insurance	122,739
Meals and entertainment	901
Professional fees	10,331
Rental	475,200
Repairs and maintenance	52,506
Royalty	141,111
Salary and wages	746,520
Telephone	5,509
Travel	12,811
Utilities	59,218
	2,222,064
Net Income	35,417
Retained earnings, beginning of year	627,289
Retained earnings, end of year	\$ 662,706

Appendix "C"

Interim Financial Statements of:

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

September 30, 2020

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

Balance Sheet

As at September 30, 2020

Assets	
Current assets	
Cash	\$ 18,834
Inventory	6,989
Due from related party	885,629
Prepaid expenses and deposits	39,880
	951,332
Capital assets	1,518,114
	\$ 2,469,446
Liabilities and Shareholders' Earnings	
Current liabilities	
Line of Credit	300,928
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	467,756
	768,684
Long term Liabilities	
Due to related parties	1,210,335
	1,979,019
Shareholders' earnings:	
Capital stock	200
Retained earnings	 490,227
	 490,427
	\$ 2,469,446
Approved on behalf of the Board:	
, Director	

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

Statement of Operations and Retained Earnings

For the period January 1 to September 30, 2020 (Unaudited-See Notice to Reader)

Revenue	
Revenue	\$ 610,080
Cost of sales	81,841
Gross profit	528,239
Expenses:	
Advertising and promotion	\$ 33,219
Bank Charges and interest	13,584
Credit card charges	12,342
General office	55,241
Insurance	23,272
Management fees	12,000
Postage and delivery	4,983
Professional fees	10,000
Repairs and maintenance	11,909
Rent	287,714
Royalty	42,706
Salary and wages	162,830
Telephone	4,121
Travel	3,492
Utilities	23,305
	700,718
Net Income	\$ (172,479)
Retained earnings, beginning of year	662,706
Retained earnings, end of year	\$ 490,227

Appendix "D"

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

Cash Flow Projection

For the period from October 26, 2020 to January 18, 2021 (C\$, Unaudited)

For The Week Beginning	26-Oct	02-Nov	09-Nov	16-Nov	23-Nov	30-Nov	07-Dec	14-Dec	21-Dec	28-Dec	04-Jan	11-Jan	18-Jan	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Opening Cash Balance	3,549	4,444	34,045	53,319	21,383	28,561	22,622	64,493	31,448	30,827	26,039	46,092	33,525	3,549
Receipts														
Store Sales	11,902	11,250	11,023	10,432	10,342	10,432	10,432	10,232	10,321	15,543	14,321	10,231	10,320	146,781
Shareholder Advances (Note 1)	20,000	-	30,000	-	30,000	-	25,000	-	20,000	-	-	20,000	-	145,000
COVID-19 Federal Wage Subsidy	-	-	-	17,750	-	-	-	17,500	-	-	-	17,750	-	53,000
Rent Subsidy	-	28,395	-	-	-	-	28,395	-	-	-	28,395	-	-	85,184
Total Receipts	31,902	39,645	41,023	28,182	40,342	10,432	63,827	27,732	30,321	15,543	42,716	47,981	10,320	429,965
Disbursements														
Payroll and source deductions	11,200		11,356		11,560		11,500		11,900		12,201		12,450	82,167
Royalties	,	1,621	·	1,502	,	1,454	•	1,446		1,810	,	1,719	ŕ	9,552
Rent		•		47,300		,		47,300		·		47,300		141,900
HST	1,047	963	933	856	844	856	856	830	842	1,521	1,362	830	842	12,582
Utilities - Gas & Hydro	1,700		1,700		1,700		1,700		1,700	·	1,700		1,700	11,900
Utilities - Phone & Internet	210	210	210	210	210	210	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	3,710
Authorized/Mercury debit and credi	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	15,600
Office and maintenance	50	50	50	50	50	50	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	2,750
Interest & Bank Charges	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	650
Professional Fees	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	3,500	3,500	3,500	3,500	50,000
Liability Insurance					8,600				8,600				8,600	25,800
Management fee	4,000					4,000				4,000				12,000
Marketing	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	15,600
Centredge annual fee installmen	2,600					2,600				2,600				7,800
Centredge Monthly fee			300					300				300		900
Socks and Stickers	3,000				3,000					3,000				9,000
Bithday supplies				3,000				3,000				3,000		9,000
Food Costs	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	750	9,750
Total Disbursements	31,007	10,043	21,749	60,118	33,164	16,370	21,956	60,777	30,942	20,331	22,663	60,549	30,992	420,661
Net cash inflow/(outflow)	895	29,601	19,274	(31,936)	7,178	(5,938)	41,870	(33,045)	(621)	(4,788)	20,053	(12,568)	(20,672)	9,304
Closing Cash Balance (Note 1)	4,444	34,045	53,319	21,383	28,561	22,622	64,493	31,448	30,827	26,039	46.092	33,525	12,853	12,853

Note:

¹⁻ In the event of a deficit, the shareholders have agreed to advance the funds as needed.

Appendix "E"

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as of the 26th day of October 2020.

BETWEEN:

FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC.

(the "Vendor")

and

2786323 ONTARIO INC. (the "Purchaser")

RECITALS

- A. On October 3, 2020, the Vendor filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal pursuant to the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "BIA") and appointed Crowe Soberman Inc. as proposal trustee (the "Trustee");
- B. Subject to the approval of a Judge of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court"), the Vendor wishes to sell and the Purchaser wishes to purchase on an "as is, where is basis" all of the right, title and interest, if any, of the Vendor in the Purchased Assets (as defined below) pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
- C. As part of the sales procedure contemplated herein, the Vendor shall obtain an Order of the Court (the "Sale Process Order"), substantially in the form attached as Schedule "A" hereto, approving this Agreement as a stalking horse bid and approving the procedures set out herein for marketing and selling the Vendor's assets (the "Stalking Horse Approval Terms").

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1 - INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement:

- (1) Alternative Transaction has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4(1);
- (2) Agreement means this agreement including any recitals and schedules to this agreement, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time; provided that this agreement shall constitute an offer, as set out in Section 2.1, until accepted by the Vendor;
- (3) Approval and Vesting Order means an Order of the Court, substantially in the form attached as Schedule "B" hereto, providing for, among other things, the vesting in and to the Purchaser of all of the right, title and interest, if any, of the Vendor in and to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances, except Permitted Encumbrances;

- (4) Assumed Contracts means those Contracts listed in Schedule "C" hereto;
- (5) Assumed Liabilities means those Assumed Liabilities listed in Schedule "D" hereto;
- (6) BIA has the meaning set forth in Recital A;
- (7) Break Fee has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4(1);
- (8) Business Day means any day of the year, other than a Saturday, Sunday, or any day on which Canadian chartered banks are closed in Toronto, Ontario, Canada;
- (9) Contracts means any written, but not oral, contracts, personal property leases, real property leases, licenses from any Person, service contracts, distributor agreements and any other similar written agreement between any of the Vendor and any Person relating in any way to the Purchased Assets:
 - (10) Court has the meaning set forth in Recital B;
 - (11) Closing means the completion of the Transaction;
- (12) Closing Date means the second (2nd) Business Day following the date on which the Approval and Vesting Order is granted or such later or earlier date as agreed to by the parties or if there is a separate order required to assign any of the Assumed Contracts then the Closing Date shall mean the second (2nd) Business Day following the date on which such subsequent assignment order is granted;
 - (13) Continuing Employees has the meaning set forth in Section 3.7;
- (14) *Cure Costs* means the amount of all monetary defaults, if any, existing in respect of any Assumed Contracts that are required to be paid in order to obtain the consent necessary to permit an assignment under Section 3.2 of this Agreement or pursuant to section 84.1 of the BIA:
- (15) Encumbrances means all mortgages, pledges, charges, liens, debentures, hypothecs, trust deeds, assignments by way of security, security interests, conditional sales contracts or other title retention agreements or similar interests or instruments charging or creating a security interest in the Purchased Assets or any part thereof or interest therein, and any agreements, leases, options, easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, executions or other encumbrances, including notices or other registrations in respect of any of the foregoing, affecting title to the Purchased Assets or any part thereof or interest therein.;
 - (16) ETA means the Excise Tax Act (Canada);
 - (17) Excluded Assets means those assets listed in Schedule "G" hereto;
- (18) Excluded Liabilities means any liabilities not expressly assumed under the terms of this Agreement;
- (19) Governmental Authority means any Canadian federal, provincial, state, municipal or local, or other government, governmental, regulatory, or administrative authority, agency or commission or any court, tribunal or judicial or arbitral body, or any comparable body to the foregoing in the United States of America, having jurisdiction over the Purchased Assets;
 - (20) GST/HST means taxes, interest, penalties, and fines imposed under Part IX of the ETA;

- (21) *Inventory* means all inventories relating to each Vendor's business including, without limitation, work-in-progress, samples, goods-in-transit, finished goods, raw materials, and equipment replacement parts;
 - (22) Permitted Encumbrances means those encumbrances set out on Schedule "E" hereto;
- (23) *Person* means a natural person, partnership, limited liability partnership, corporation, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture or other entity or Governmental Authority, and pronouns have a similarly extended meaning;
 - (24) Purchased Assets has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(1);
 - (25) Purchase Price has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3;
 - (26) Sale Process has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1(1);
 - (27) Sale Process Order has the meaning set forth in Recital E;
 - (28) Stalking Horse Approval Terms has the meaning set forth in Recital E;
- (29) *Time of Closing or Closing Time* means 2:00 p.m. Toronto time on the Closing Date or as otherwise determined by mutual agreement of the parties in writing;
 - (30) Transaction means the transaction of purchase and sale contemplated by this Agreement: and
 - (31) Transfer Taxes has the meaning set forth in Section 3.6(2);

1.2 Headings and References

The division of this Agreement into sections and subsections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. The terms "this Agreement," "hereof," "hereunder" and similar expressions refer to this Agreement and not to any particular section, subsection, or other portion hereof and include any agreement supplemental hereto. Unless something in the subject matter or context is inconsistent therewith, references herein to "Sections" are to sections, subsections, and further subdivisions of sections of this Agreement.

1.3 Extended Meanings

Unless otherwise specified, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa and words importing gender include all genders. The term "including" means "including without limitation."

1.4 Statutory References

Each reference to an enactment is deemed to be a reference to that enactment, and to the regulations made under that enactment, as amended, or re-enacted from time to time.

1.5 Schedules

The following are the Schedules to this Agreement:

Schedule "A" - Draft Sale Process Order

Schedule "B" - Draft Approval and Vesting Order

Schedule "C" - Assumed Contracts

Schedule "D" - Assumed Liabilities

Schedule "E" - Permitted Encumbrances

Schedule "F" - Sale Process

SECTION 2 - OFFER

2.1 Offer

Subject to satisfaction of the conditions set out in Sections 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 hereof, this Agreement, once executed by the Purchaser, shall constitute a valid and binding offer to purchase by the Purchaser.

SECTION 3 - SALE AND PURCHASE

3.1 Sale and Purchase of Purchased Assets

- (1) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, on the Closing Date, the Vendor shall sell, assign and transfer to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall purchase from the Vendor, all of the right, title and interest of the Vendor, if any, in and to all of the assets used in the business of the Vendor a (collectively, the "Purchased Assets") including, but not limited to:
 - (a) all accounts receivable, trade accounts, book debts and insurance claims relating to the Vendor's business, recorded as receivable in the books and records and all other amounts due to the Vendor, including refunds and rebates;
 - (b) any claim, right or interest of the Vendor in or to any refund, rebate, abatement, or other recovery for taxes paid by or on behalf of the Vendor, together with any interest due thereon or penalty rebate arising therefrom, for any tax period (or portion thereof);
 - (c) all deposits and prepaid charges and expenses of the Vendor;
 - (d) all Inventory;
 - (e) all machinery and equipment, including all computer equipment:
 - (f) all furniture, trade fixtures and other chattels owned by the Vendor, including those in possession of third parties;
 - (g) all books and records, in electronic form or otherwise, used in connection with the Vendor's business;
 - (h) All government licenses, approvals, consents, registrations, certificates, permits and authorizations or similar issued to or held by the Vendor and used in connection with the business, to the extent they are assignable; and
 - (i) all intangible personal property of the Vendor, including, without limitation, the following:
 - (i) business and trade names, corporate names, brand names and slogans;
 - (ii) all mobile applications, servers, and related software;

- (iii) all inventions, patents, patent rights, patent applications, utility models and all equivalent or similar rights anywhere in the world;
- (iv) all registered and unregistered trade-marks (including the goodwill attaching to such trade-marks), service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, business, corporate and product names and slogans and registrations and applications for trade-marks:
- (v) all copyrights in copyrightable works, all non-copyrightable works, and all other rights of authorship, worldwide, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; and
- (vi) all licenses (end-user or otherwise) of the intellectual property listed in items (i) to(v) above;
- (i) all software licences;
- (k) all right, title, and interest of the Vendor in, to and under, and the full benefit of, the Assumed Contracts;
- (l) all choses in action belonging to any Vendor; and
- (m) all other rights, properties, and assets of the Vendor, of whatever nature or kind and wherever situated.

The Purchaser shall have the right, at any time prior to Closing, in the Purchaser's sole and absolute discretion, to exclude any of the Vendor's assets from the Purchased Assets, which assets shall become Excluded Assets, provided that the addition of any Excluded Assets shall not result in a reduction of the Purchase Price.

3.2 Assumed Contracts

- (1) Subject to the approval of the Court, the Assumed Contracts, where consent to such assignment is necessary but has not been obtained beforehand, shall be assigned to the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Approval and Vesting Order or subsequent order before Closing.
 - (2) The Purchaser shall be responsible for all Cure Costs in respect of any Assumed Contracts.
- (3) The Purchaser shall indemnify and hold harmless the Vendor from and against any claims or liabilities arising under or in connection with any of the Assumed Contracts for matters occurring on or after, and which relate to the period on or after the Closing Date.
- (4) Nothing in this Agreement will constitute an agreement to assign or an attempted assignment of any non-assignable rights or any Contracts for which any requisite consent or approval has not been obtained or which as a matter of law or by its terms is not assignable.

3.3 Purchase Price

- deposit to be paid to the Trustee upon acceptance of this Agreement by the Vendor, and
- (b) The balance to be paid on closing.

3.4 Payment of Purchase Price.

- (1) Provided that all conditions precedent to Closing have been satisfied or waived in accordance with Article 8, the Purchase Price shall be paid and satisfied on Closing as follows:
 - (a) As to the cash portion of the Purchase Price by wire transfer in immediately available funds paid to the Proposal Trustee or as the Proposal Trustee may direct in writing.
- (2) The dollar value of the Assumed Liabilities shall be satisfied the assumption by the Purchaser of the Assumed Liabilities.

3.5 Allocation of Purchase Price

The Vendor and Purchaser agree that the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Stalking Horse Assets for all purposes (including tax and financial account) as determined by the Purchaser, acting reasonably, prior to Closing and the Vendor and the Purchaser shall each file their respective income tax returns in accordance with that allocation.

3.6 Taxes

- (1) The Purchaser is acquiring under this Agreement all or substantially all of the property that can reasonably regarded as being necessary for it to carry on the business of the Vendor.
- (2) If applicable, the Purchaser and the Vendor shall jointly make the election provided for under section 167(1) of the HST Act so that no HST will be payable in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Purchaser and Vendor shall jointly complete the election form (more particularly described as GST 44 GST/HST Election Concerning Acquisition of a Business or Part of a Business) in respect of such election, and the Purchaser shall file the completed election form no later than the due date for the Purchaser's HST return for the first reporting period in which HST would, in the absence of this election, become payable in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (3) The Purchaser will be liable for and shall pay, directly to the relevant government authority, as required, all federal and provincial or state sales taxes, duties or other taxes or charges payable in connection with the conveyance and transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including GST/HST (if applicable), but excluding any income taxes payable by the Vendor or any other person as a result of the completion of the Transaction (collectively, the "Transfer Taxes"), and the Vendor hereby directs the Purchaser to make those payments directly to the relevant government authorities. To the extent any Transfer Taxes are required to be paid by or are imposed upon any of the Vendor, the Purchaser will reimburse to the Vendor such taxes within five Business Days of payment of such taxes by the Vendor. The Purchaser will indemnify and hold the Vendor harmless in respect of any Transfer Taxes, penalties, interest, and other amounts that may be assessed against any of the Vendor as a result of the sale of the Purchased Assets.
 - (4) The Purchaser's obligations under this Section 3.6 shall survive closing.

3.7 Legal Fees and Costs

The Purchaser shall pay its own legal costs and fees payable in connection with the Transaction, if any.

3.8 Employees of the Vendor

The Purchaser intends on extending employment offers to all, or substantially all, of the Vendors' employees on terms that are comparable to those with the Vendor.

3.9 Liabilities

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, on the Closing Date, the Purchaser agrees to assume the Assumed Liabilities. For the avoidance of any doubt, the Vendor and the Purchaser acknowledge that the Purchaser is not assuming any Excluded Liabilities.

SECTION 4 - REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

4.1 Vendor's Representations.

The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that:

- (a) the Vendor is not aware of any action or proceeding pending or threatened against it which may affect its right to convey any of the Purchased Assets or in any way restrain or prohibit the completion of the Transaction;
- (b) the Company is not, and at the time of Closing will not be, a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of that term as used in the *Income Tax Act* (Canada);
- (c) subject to the approval of the Court, the Vendor has right, power and authority to market any or all of the Purchased Assets for sale and to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Purchased Assets in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
- (d) Vendor is a corporation incorporated and validly existing under the Federal laws of Canada and has not been discontinued or dissolved under such law. Vendor has the corporate power and capacity to enter into this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, to carry out its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance and the documents to be delivered hereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action on the part of Vendor. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder have been duly executed and delivered by the Vendor, and (assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by Purchaser), this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute legal, valid, and binding obligations of Vendor, enforceable against Vendor in accordance with their respective terms.
- (e) the Vendor is registered under Part IX of the ETA and the Vendor's HST number is 819436593RT0001.

4.2 Purchaser's Representations.

The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendor that:

- (a) the Purchaser is a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, and has full corporate power and authority to enter into and carry out this Agreement and the Transaction;
- (b) the entering into of this Agreement and all other documents contemplated hereunder to which the Purchaser is or will be a party and the consummation of the Transaction have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action;
- other than the Approval and Vesting Order, no consent, approval, waiver or authorization is required to be obtained by Purchaser from any person or entity (including any governmental authority) in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Purchaser of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (d) this Agreement and all other documents contemplated hereunder to which the Purchaser is or will be a party have been or will be, as at the Closing Time, duly and validly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and constitute or will, as at the Closing Time, constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Purchaser, as the case may be, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof or thereof;
- (e) the Purchaser has entered into this Agreement and will be completing the Transaction on its own account, not as an agent; and
- on, or prior to, the Closing Date, the Purchaser shall be registered under Part IX of the ETA and the Purchaser shall provide the Vendor with its HST number.

4.3 "As is, Where is"

- The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor is selling the Purchased Assets on an "as is, where is" basis as the Purchased Assets shall exist on the Closing Date and no adjustments shall be made for any changes in the condition of the Purchased Assets. The Purchaser further acknowledges that it has entered into this Agreement on the basis that the Purchaser has conducted such inspections of the condition of and title to the Purchased Assets, as it deemed appropriate and has satisfied itself with regard to these matters. No representation, warranty or condition is expressed or can be implied as to title, encumbrances, description, fitness for any particular use or purpose, merchantability, condition, assignability, value or quality or in respect of any other matter or thing whatsoever concerning the Purchased Assets or the right of the Vendor to sell same. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (1) any and all conditions, warranties or representations expressed or implied pursuant to the Sale of Goods Act (Ontario) or similar legislation in any other jurisdiction do not apply hereto and have been waived by the Purchaser and (2) no representation or warranty is made with respect to the accuracy or completeness of any information provided by the Vendor and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents, to the Purchaser in connection with this Transaction. The description of the Purchased Assets contained herein is for the purpose of identification only. No representation, warranty or condition has or will be given by the Vendor concerning completeness or the accuracy of such descriptions.
- (2) The Purchaser shall have reasonable access to the Purchased Assets on reasonable notice to the Vendor for the purposes of conducting inspections prior to the Closing Date.
- (3) The Vendor agrees to provide any authorization required to allow the Purchaser's solicitor to perform searches for the purposes of conducting reviews prior to the Closing Date.

SECTION 5- SALE PROCESS

5.1 The Sale Process

- (1) On or before November 2, 2020 (or such later date as may be agreed to by the Purchaser), the Vendor shall obtain the Sale Process Order, which shall set out the terms and conditions of and a timetable for a bidding and sale process with respect to the Purchased Assets (the "Sale Process"), substantially in the form attached as Schedule "G" hereto.
- (2) The Sale Process Order shall recognize this Agreement, and in particular the Purchase Price, as a baseline or "stalking horse bid" (the "Stalking Horse Bid") and shall also provide for a marketing process of the Purchased Assets by the Vendor and a competitive bidding procedure, to be administered by the Trustee. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the aforementioned Sale Process is in contemplation of determining whether a materially higher price than that contemplated in the Stalking Horse Bid can be obtained for the Purchased Assets.

5.2 Court-Specified Time Periods

(1) Where any of the time periods specified in Schedule "G" hereof are subject to be established by Court Order, and in the event that the Court establishes a date different than the date set out in this Agreement, then the corresponding date established by such provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to be amended to accord with the Court established date, provided that no such amendment shall be deemed to have occurred without the express written consent of the Purchaser if the effect of such amendment is to delay the Closing Date by any period greater than 15 days or later than November 30, 2020.

SECTION 6 - CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

6.1 Conditions - Purchaser.

The obligation of the Purchaser to complete the Transaction is subject to the following conditions being fulfilled or performed at or prior to the Time of Closing:

- (a) the Approval and Vesting Order shall have been issued in a form satisfactory to the Purchaser including, where necessary, the assignment of the Assumed Contracts (or such assignment occurs by separate order following the granting of the Approval and Vesting Order);
- (b) all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with or performed by the Vendor at or before the Closing Date shall have been complied with or performed in all material respects;
- (c) No material damage by fire or other hazard to the whole or any material part of the Purchased Assets shall have occurred from the date hereof to the Closing Time;
- (d) the Vendor shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to the Purchaser each of the items listed in Section 7.2.

The foregoing conditions are for the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser.

6.2 Conditions - Vendor.

The obligation of the Vendor to complete the Transaction is subject to the following conditions being fulfilled or performed at or prior to the Time of Closing:

- (a) all representations and warranties of the Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall be true as of the Time of Closing with the same effect as though made as of that time and the Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendor a certificate signed by a representative of the Purchaser to that effect (provided that acceptance of such evidence and the completion of the transaction contemplated hereunder shall not be a waiver of such representations and warranties);
- (b) the Purchaser shall have performed each of its obligations under this Agreement to the extent required to be performed on or before the Closing Date; and
- (c) the Purchaser shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to the Vendor each of the items listed in Section 7.3.

The foregoing conditions are for the exclusive benefit of the Vendor.

6.3 Conditions - Vendor and Purchaser.

- (1) Neither party shall be obligated to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement unless the following conditions have been fulfilled:
 - (a) the Vendor shall have sought and obtained the Sale Process Order and the Approval and Vesting Order;
 - (b) all necessary corporate steps and proceedings shall have been taken by the parties to permit the execution of this Agreement and performance of each of the parties' obligations hereunder.
 - as of the Closing Time, no order shall have been made and no motion, action or proceeding shall be pending, threatened or commenced by any person, government, Governmental Authority, regulatory body or agency in any jurisdiction which restrains or prevents the sale of the Purchased Assets under this Agreement or restricts, prohibits or directs the Vendor not to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement and no Governmental Authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule, regulation, injunction or other governmental order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or which would otherwise materially adversely affect or interfere with the prosecution of the Purchased Assets following Closing.
 - (d) as at the Closing Time, the Purchased Assets shall not have been removed from the control of the Vendor, or any one of them as the case may be, by any means or process (the Purchaser and the Vendor acknowledging and agreeing that if, prior to the Closing Time, the Purchased Assets are removed from the Vendor's control by government action, civil commotion or by order of the Court, or any other cause beyond the Vendor's control, then this Agreement shall automatically be terminated and the provisions of Section 6.6 hereof shall apply mutatis mutandis).

The foregoing conditions are for the mutual benefit of both parties and may not be waived by either party.

(2) The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Sale Process is in contemplation of determining whether one or more qualified bids can be obtained for the Purchased Assets.

(3) The Vendor covenants that it will use commercially reasonable efforts to fulfil or cause to be fulfilled the conditions contained in Section 6.1 and Section 6.3 hereof and the Purchaser covenants to use commercially reasonable efforts to fulfil or cause to be fulfilled the conditions contained in Sections 6.2 and 6.3 hereof prior to the times specified therefor.

6.4 Break Fee

- (1) In consideration for the Purchaser's expenditure of time and money in acting as the initial bidder in the stalking horse bid and the preparation and negotiation of this Agreement and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and of the Stalking Horse Approval Terms, upon the closing of a sale and transfer, or a series of sales and transfers, of substantially all of the Purchased Assets to one or more third parties other than the Purchaser (an "Alternative Transaction"), or upon the Vendor committing a breach of Section 6.1 entitling the Purchaser to terminate this Agreement, then the Vendor shall pay to the Purchaser a break fee (the "Break Fee") of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00).
- (2) Payment of the Break Fee shall be made by the Vendor out of the proceeds of the Alternative Transaction or, if the Agreement is terminated due to a breach of Section 6.1, on the second business day after termination. Upon payment of the Break Fee to the Purchaser, the parties shall have no further obligations to the other under this Agreement.
- (3) No Break Fee shall be payable in the event the Vendor terminates this Agreement due to the Purchaser's breach of Section 6.2.

6.5 Non-Satisfaction of Conditions.

- (1) If any condition set out in Section 6.1 or Section 6.2 is not satisfied or performed prior to the time specified therefor, the party for whose benefit the condition is inserted may in writing:
 - (a) waive compliance with the condition in whole or in part in its sole discretion by written notice to the other party and without prejudice to any of its rights of termination in the event of non-fulfilment of any other condition in whole or in part; or
 - (b) elect on written notice to the other party to terminate this Agreement before Closing.
- (2) If any condition set out in Section 6.3 is not satisfied or performed prior to the time specified therefor, either the Vendor or the Purchaser may elect on written notice to the other party to terminate this Agreement before Closing.

6.6 Termination Obligations.

- (1) If either the Purchaser or the Vendor validly terminates this Agreement in accordance with Section 6.5, then:
 - (a) all the obligations of both the Vendor and the Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement shall be at an end; and
 - (b) none of the parties shall have any right to specific performance or other remedy against, or any right to recover damages or expenses from the other, except in respect of the Break Fee.

SECTION 7- CLOSING

7.1 Closing.

The completion of the Transaction shall take place at the offices of Goldberg, Lamba & Ghannoum LLP, 905-20 Adelaide Street East, Toronto, ON M6C 2T6, solicitors for the Purchaser at the Time of Closing or at such other location(s) as are agreed upon by the parties.

7.2 Vendor's Deliveries on Closing.

At or before the Closing Time, upon fulfilment by the Purchaser of all the conditions herein in favour of the Vendor which have not been waived in writing by the Vendor, the Vendor shall deliver the following, each of which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser, acting reasonably:

- (a) a copy of the issued and entered Approval and Vesting Order;
- (b) a copy of the Proposal Trustee's Certificate;
- (c) a bill of sale, executed by Vendor, conveying to the Purchaser all of the right, title and interest of the Company, if any, free and clear of all encumbrances, in and to the Purchased Assets;
- (d) any assignments of any of the Vendor's rights under the Assumed Contracts required pursuant to this Agreement or the Approval and Vesting Order;
- (e) such notice or notices as the Purchaser may reasonably require to be given to other parties under the Assumed Contracts of the assignment of such Assumed Contracts to the Purchaser, together with directions relating to the performance of obligations under such Assumed Contracts all in such form as the Purchaser may reasonably require;
- (f) the tax election contemplated by Section 3.6(1), executed by the Vendor;
- (g) all documents and instruments, executed by the Vendor as may be necessary or desirable to convey and transfer title to any of the Purchased Assets located outside of Canada to the Purchaser; and
- (h) such further and other documentation as is referred to in this Agreement or as the Purchaser may reasonably require to give effect to this Agreement and convey title to the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser.

7.3 Purchaser's Deliveries on Closing

At or before the Closing Time, upon fulfilment by the Vendor of all the conditions herein in favour of the Purchaser which have not been waived by the Purchaser, the Purchaser shall execute and deliver the following, each of which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Vendor, acting reasonably:

- (a) payment of cash consideration contemplated by Section 3.3(1)(b);
- (b) an instrument or instruments evidencing the credit bid portion of the Purchase Price;
- (c) an assumption of the Assumed Liabilities;
- (d) the certificate of the Purchaser referenced in Section 6.2(a); and

- (e) the tax election contemplated by Section 3.6(1), executed by the Purchaser.
- (f) such further and other documentation as is referred to in this Agreement or as the Purchaser may reasonably require to give effect to this Agreement and convey title to the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser.

7.4 Risk

Until completion of this Agreement on the Closing Date, the Purchased Assets shall be and remain at the risk of the Vendor, except as otherwise provided in this Section 7.4. In the event of any damage to the Purchased Assets on or before the Closing Date, the Purchaser may elect (i) to require the Vendor to repair the Purchased Assets to the same state and condition as it was in at the time this Agreement was entered into in which event the Purchaser will complete the Transaction without an abatement in the Purchase Price; or (ii) to reduce the Purchase Price by an amount equal to the cost required to complete the repair as estimated by an independent qualified architect or engineer retained by the Vendor in which event the Purchaser will complete the Transaction and accept the price reduction equal to such cost; or (iii) if such damage is in excess of \$50,000, to terminate this Agreement and neither party shall have any further rights or obligations under this Agreement.

7.5 Possession of Purchased Assets.

On Closing the Purchaser shall acquire ownership of the Purchased Assets where situated at the Time of Closing provided that in no event shall title to the Purchased Assets pass to the Purchaser until the Approval and Vesting Order is effective.

7.6 Tender.

Any tender of documents or money hereunder may be made upon the Vendor or the Purchaser or their respective solicitors on the Closing Date.

SECTION 8- GENERAL

8.1 Capacity of the Trustee

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that Crowe Soberman Inc. is solely signing this agreement in its capacity as the trustee of the proposal of the Vendor and not in any personal capacity whatsoever.

8.2 Notices.

Any demand, notice or other communication to be given in connection with this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be given by personal delivery (in which case it shall be left with a responsible officer of the recipient) or by electronic communication addressed to the recipients as follows:

in the case of the Purchaser:

2786323 Ontario Inc. 2424 Pine Glen Road Oakville, Ontario L6M 0R6

Attention: Rukhsana Farid Memon E-mail: rukhshanafareed@hotmail.com

with a copy to:

Goldberg, Lamba & Ghannoum LLP 905-20 Adelaide Street East Toronto, Ontario M5C 2T6

Attention: Elie Ghannoum E-mail: elie@glgllp.ca

in the case of the Vendor:

Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. 800 – 444 St. Mary Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3T1

Attention: Ghulam Memon

E:mail: ghulam.memom@skyzone.com

with a copies to:

Goldman Sloan Nash and Haber LLP 480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 Toronto, ON M5G 1V2

Attention: Brendan Bissell Email: bissell@gsnh.com

Crowe Soberman Inc.

Licensed Insolvency Trustee 2 St. Clair Avenue East, Suite 1100 Toronto, ON M4T 2T5

Attention: Hans Rizarri

E:mail: hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com

Simpson Wigle Law LLP 1006 Skyview Drive, Suite 103 Burlington, Ontario L7P 0V1

Attention: Bart Sarsh

E:mail: sarshb@simsponwigle.com

or to such other address, individual or electronic communication number as may be designated by notice given by either party to the other. Any demand, notice or other communication shall be conclusively deemed to have been given, if given by personal delivery, on the day of actual delivery thereof if delivered during normal business hours of the recipient on a Business Day and, if given by electronic communication, on the day following the transmittal thereof if transmitted during normal business hours of the recipient on a Business Day and on the second Business Day following the delivery or transmittal thereof if not so delivered or transmitted.

8.3 Time of Essence.

Time shall be of the essence for every provision hereof.

8.4 Expenses.

Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all costs and expenses (including the fees and disbursements of legal counsel, investment advisers and auditors) incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such expenses, subject to any rights either party may have to have any such fees included in any security held by that party against the assets of the Vendor.

8.5 Third Party Beneficiaries.

Each party hereto intends that this Agreement shall not benefit or create any right or cause of action in or on behalf of any person other than the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns, and no person, other than the parties hereto and their successors and their permitted assigns shall be entitled to rely on the provisions hereof in any action, suit, proceeding, hearing or other forum.

8.6 Further Assurances.

During the thirty (30) day period after the Closing Date, each party shall from time to time execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and do, or cause to be done, all such acts and things as the other party may, either before or after the Closing, reasonably require to effectively carry out or better evidence or perfect the full intent and meaning of this Agreement.

8.7 Entire Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the only agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all prior negotiations, provisions, covenants, agreements, understandings and representations on that subject, all of which have become merged and finally integrated into this Agreement.

8.8 Amendments.

This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by a written agreement signed by the parties.

8.9 Waiver.

No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any other provision (whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a waiver or continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided in writing duly executed by the party to be bound thereby.

8.10 Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein and each of the parties hereby irrevocably attorns to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Ontario.

8.11 Benefit of Agreement.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

8.12 Severability.

If any provision of this Agreement or any document delivered in connection with this Agreement is partially or completely invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of that provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement, all of which shall be construed and enforced as if that invalid or unenforceable provision were omitted. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision in one jurisdiction shall not affect such provision's validity or enforceability in any other jurisdiction.

8.13 Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered is an original but all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.

8.14 Assignment and Enurement

No party may assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. Notwithstanding the forgoing, the Purchaser shall have the right to assign, in whole or in part, its rights to acquire the Purchased Assets hereunder to any affiliate of the Purchaser provided that such assignment shall not release the Purchaser from its obligations under this Agreement.

[signature page follows]

2020-10-26 12:04 PM FROM: TO: 2044140242 PAGE: 002 OF 002

- 17 -

Dated as of the date first set out above.

2786323 Ontario Inc.

Per:

Name: Rukhshana Farid Memon

Title: President

I have the authority to bind the corporation

Accepted this 26th day of October 2020.

Fun & Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Per:

Name:

President. Title:

I have authority to bind the corporation

CROWE SOBERMAN INC. in its capacity as the trustee of the proposal of Fun & Fitness Trampolines

Inc.

Per:

Name: Hans Rizarri

Title: President

I have the authority to bind the corporation

Schedule "A" [Draft Sale Process Order]

Estate No. 35-2677628

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE •)	FRIDAY, THE 30th
)	
JUSTICE •)	DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED UNDER THE CANADIAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

ORDER (Approval of Sale Process)

THIS MOTION, made by Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. ("FFT"), pursuant to Section 65.13 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "BIA"), for an order, among other things, (i) approving a "stalking horse" sale process substantially on the terms set out in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Sale Process"), (ii) approving the "stalking horse" asset purchase agreement (the "Stalking Horse APA") entered into on October •, 2020 between the FFT and [NAME], (the "Purchaser"), for the purpose of constituting a stalking horse bid under the Sale Process, and (iii) approving the break fee (the "Break Fee") set out in Section • of the Stalking Horse APA, was heard this day via Zoom videoconference due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

ON READING the Motion Record of FFT, the first report of Crowe Soberman Inc., in its capacity as proposal trustee of FFT (the "Trustee"), dated October •, 2020 (the "First Report") and the Appendices thereto, and on hearing the submissions of counsel for FFT, counsel for the Proposal Trustee, no one else appearing although duly served as appears from the Affidavit of Service of [NAME] sworn [DATE], filed:

SERVICE

- THIS COURT ORDERS that the timing and method of service of the Notice of Motion, the Motion Record and the First Report is hereby abridged and validated and this Motion is properly returnable today.
- 2. THIS COURT ORDERS that FFT, the Trustee and/or their lawyers are at liberty to serve or distribute this Order and any other materials and orders as may be reasonably required in these proceedings, including any notices or other correspondence, by forwarding true copies thereof by electronic message to FFT's creditors or other interested parties and their advisors. For greater certainty, any such distribution or service shall be deemed to be in satisfaction of a legal or juridical obligation and notice requirements within the meaning of section 3(c) of the Electronic Commerce Protection Regulations, SOR/2013-221.

APPROVAL OF SALE PROCESS AND STALKING HORSE APA

- 3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sale Process is hereby approved and the Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to take such steps as it deems necessary or advisable (subject to the terms of the Sale Process) to carry out the Sale Process, subject to prior approval of this Court being obtained before completion of any transaction(s) under the Sale Process.
- THIS COURT ORDERS that the execution, delivery, entry into, compliance with, and performance by FFT of the Stalking Horse APA be and is hereby ratified, authorized and approved.
- 5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Break Fee set out in Section of the Stalking Horse APA is approved and that the Stalking Horse APA is hereby approved solely for the purposes of standing as the Stalking Horse Bid in the Sale Process, provided that if the Purchaser is the successful bidder under the Sale Process, implementation of the transaction contemplated by the Stalking Horse APA will be subject to the Court's approval upon further motion by FFT.
- THIS COURT ORDERS that FFT and the Trustee their respective employees, advisors,
 agents or other representatives ("Representatives") shall have no personal or corporate liability
 in connection with the Sale Process.
- 7. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Trustee, FFT and their Representatives

are hereby authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to each potential bidder (the "Bidders") and to their Representatives, if requested by such Bidders, personal information of identifiable individuals, including, without limitation, all human resources and payroll information in FFT's records pertaining to FFT's past and current employees, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate or attempt to complete a sale pursuant to the Sale Process (a "Sale"). Each Bidder or Representative to whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation for the purpose of effecting a Sale, and if it does not complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Trustee, or in the alternative destroy all such information and provide confirmation of its destruction if requested by the Trustee. The Successful Bidder(s) shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and, upon closing of the transaction(s) contemplated in the Winning Bid(s) (as defined in the Sale Process), shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it that is related to the assets acquired pursuant to the Sale Process in a manner that is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by FFT, and shall return all other personal information to the Trustee, or ensure that all other personal information is destroyed and provide confirmation of its destruction if requested by the Trustee.

GENERAL

- 8. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or the United States, to give effect to this Order and to assist FFT, the Trustee, the Purchaser and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to FFT and to the Trustee, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order, to grant representative status to the Trustee in any foreign proceeding, or to assist FFT and the Trustee and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 9. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of FFT, the Trustee and the Purchaser shall be at liberty and are hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order.

10. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that this Order is effective from today's date and is not required to be entered.

Schedule "A" - Sale Process

- Definitions. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Stalking Horse APA
- Advertisement. Not later than five (5) Business Days after the Sale Process Order is granted, the
 Trustee shall advertise for sale the Purchased Assets in The National Post (National Edition) and
 distribute a teaser document to potential interested parties.
- 3. <u>Due Diligence.</u> Not later than five (5) Business Days after the Sale Process Order is granted, the Trustee shall make available to prospective purchasers (collectively, the "Prospective Purchasers"), upon receipt of an executed confidentiality agreement from a Prospective Purchaser, access to a data room containing information reasonably required by Prospective Purchasers to consider submitting an offer for the Purchased Assets and facilitate the conduct of due diligence by the Prospective Purchasers. The Purchaser may have access to the data room.
- 4. <u>Bid Deadline</u>. Any offers to purchase the Purchased Assets must be submitted in writing to and received by the Proposal Trustee at Crowe Soberman Inc., 2 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 1100 Toronto. ON M4T 2T5, attention: Hans Rizarri, or by email at hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com, by 5:00pm (Toronto time) on November 30, 2020 (the "Bid Deadline")
- 5. Qualified Bid. The Trustee in its sole discretion shall determine whether any offers are "Qualified Bids". A Qualified Bid shall mean an offer to purchase substantially all of the Purchased Assets which is substantially the same or better than the Agreement, provided that no offer shall qualify as a Qualified Bid unless it meets, among other things, the following minimum criteria:
 - a. the Prospective Purchaser and the representatives thereof who are authorized to appear and act on its behalf must be sufficiently identified and written evidence of the offeror's chief officer or other appropriate senior executive's approval of the contemplated transaction must be submitted with the offer;
 - the offer must be submitted in writing and include a blackline of the offer to the Agreement, reflecting the Prospective Purchaser's proposed changes and a written commitment to close on the terms and conditions set forth therein;
 - the offer must be accompanied by a deposit in the form of certified cheque payable to the Proposal Trustee which is equal to at least 10% of the aggregate purchase price payable under the offer;
 - d. the offer must be open for acceptance by the Vendor until five (5) Business Days after the Auction (as hereinafter defined) or later;
 - e. the offer must be on terms no less favourable and no more burdensome or conditional than the Agreement and shall not contain any provisions for a break fee or expense reimbursement;
 - f. the offer must not contain any contingency relating to due diligence or financing or any other material conditions precedent to the offeror's obligation to complete the transaction that are not otherwise contained in the Agreement;

- g. the offer must contain written evidence of a commitment for financing or other evidence of the ability to consummate the sale with appropriate contact information for such financing sources; and
- h. the offer must be for a price equal to or greater than the sum of the Purchase Price, the Break Fee and \$5,000.
- 6. Auction. Only if the Trustee receives one or more Qualified Bids by the Bid Deadline, the Trustee shall extend invitations by phone, fax and/or email by 10:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on the third (3rd) Business Day after the Bid Deadline to all bidders who submitted Qualified Bids and to the Purchaser to attend an auction (the "Auction"). The Auction shall be held at 10:00 a.m. on the fifth (5th) Business Day after the Bid Deadline (or such other date and time as the Proposal Trustee may in its sole discretion designate) at the offices of the Trustee or virtually by videoconference facility established by the Trustee.
- 7. Conduct of the Auction. The Trustee shall conduct the Auction. At the Auction, the bidding shall begin initially with the highest Qualified Bid and subsequently continue in multiples of \$10,000, or such other amount as the Trustee determines to facilitate the Auction (the "Incremental Amount"). Additional consideration in excess of the amount set forth in the highest Qualified Bid must be comprised only of cash consideration. The format and procedure for the Auction shall be determined by the Trustee in its sole discretion.
- 8. Winning Bid. In its sole discretion and based, inter alia, on the conduct of the Auction, the total financial and contractual terms of the Qualified Bids and various factors relevant to the speed and certainty of completing the sale of the Purchased Assets, the Trustee shall determine and accept the highest and/or best bid with respect to the Purchased Assets (the "Winning Bid"), subject to Court approval.
- Court Approval of the Winning Bid. The Vendor shall make a motion to the Court to obtain approval of the Winning Bid and the Approval and Vesting Order as expeditiously as possible after the Auction, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the Auction.
- 10. Court Approval of Agreement if no Qualified Bid. If no Qualified Bid is received by the Bid Deadline (other than the Agreement), the Auction will not be held. Accordingly, the Agreement will be the Winning Bid and the Vendor shall seek, as expeditiously as possible, approval of the Court to consummate the Transaction contemplated by the Agreement, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the expiry of the Bid Deadline.
 - 11. Return of Deposits. The deposits submitted with all Qualified Bids (except the Winning Bid), shall be held in escrow by the Trustee until five (5) Business Days after the date of the completion of the Auction and returned to those Prospective Purchasers thereafter. If the Winning Bid terminates pursuant to its terms or fails to close because of the Vendor's breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Trustee shall return the deposit submitted with such bid to the bidder that submitted the Winning Bid (the "Winning Bidder") forthwith. If the Winning Bidder fails to complete the approved sale because of its breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Trustee shall not have any obligation to return the deposit submitted with the Winning Bid and such deposit shall be retained by the Trustee as liquidated damages and the Purchaser shall be entitled to submit a new bid for the Purchased Assets, which the Trustee shall be at liberty to but not obligated to, accept on terms to be agreed upon between the Parties.

Modifications. Subject to the Sale Process Order, the Trustee shall have the right to adopt such
other rules for the Sale Process, that, in its sole discretion, will better promote the goals of the Sale
Process.

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED UNDER THE CANADIAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceeding commenced in LONDON

ORDER (Approval of Sale Process)

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 Toronto (ON) M5G 1V2

R. Brendan Bissell – LSUC #: 40354V Tel: (416) 597-6489

Fax: (416) 597-3370

Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec; Ontario Student-at-Law)

Lawyers for Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Schedule "B" [Draft Approval and Vesting Order]

Estate No. 35-2677628

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

THE HONOURABLE	y	mDAY, THE m
)	
JUSTICE)	DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED UNDER THE CANADIAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. ("FTT") for an order approving the sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by an asset purchase agreement (the "APA") between FTT and [NAME] (the "Purchaser"), dated [DATE] and appended to the report (the "• Report") of Crowe Soberman Inc.in its capacity as proposal trustee (the "Trustee") dated [DATE], and vesting in the Purchaser FTT's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets (as defined in the APA) was heard this day via Zoom videoconference due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

ON READING the Motion Record of FTT and the • Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for FTT, counsel for the Purchaser and counsel for the Trustee, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of [NAME] sworn [DATE], filed:

- 11. THIS COURT ORDERS that unless otherwise indicated or defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Order shall have the meaning given to them in the APA.
- 12. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Transaction is hereby approved, and the execution of the APA by FTT is hereby ratified, with such minor amendments as FTT and the Trustee may deem necessary. FTT and the Trustee are hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser.

- 13. THIS COURT ORDERS that FTT is hereby authorized and directed to perform its obligations under the APA and any ancillary documents related thereto.
- 14. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that upon the delivery of a certificate to the Purchaser substantially in the form attached as Schedule "A" hereto (the "Trustee's Certificate"), all of FTT's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets described in the APA (including those assets listed in Schedule "B" hereto) and the proceeds thereof (including for greater certainty, any funds received by the Purchaser on account of any Accounts Receivable but not the Purchase Price proceeds) shall vest in the Purchaser free and clear of and from any and all ownership claims, security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts, constructive trusts, deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, claims (including, without limitation, any claim based on any theory that the Purchaser is a successor or continuation of FTT or FTT's business), demands, guarantees, restrictions, contractual commitments, right or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured, legal, equitable, possessory or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of the Honourable Justice · dated October · , 2020 and (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) or any other personal property registry system (all of which are collectively referred to as the "Encumbrances" which term shall not include the Permitted Encumbrances) and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunged and discharged as against the Purchased Assets...
- 15. THIS COURT ORDERS that for the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased Assets, and that from and after the delivery of the Trustee's Certificate all Claims and Encumbrances shall attach to the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having that possession or control immediately prior to the sale.

- 16. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Trustee to file with the Court a copy of the Trustee's Certificate, forthwith after delivery thereof.
- 17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Trustee may rely on the written notice from FTT regarding fulfillment of conditions to closing under the APA and shall incur no liability with respect to the delivery of the Trustee's Certificate.
- 18. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that, provided that the APA has not been terminated, any proposal filed by FTT pursuant to Section 50.4(9) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "BIA") shall not derogate or otherwise affect any right or obligation of FTT or the Purchaser under the APA unless otherwise agreed by FTT and the Purchaser.
- 19. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, FTT is authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to the Purchaser all human resources and payroll information in FTT's records pertaining to FTT's past and current employees. The Purchaser shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by FTT.

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding:

- (a) the pendency of these proceedings;
- (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order now or hereafter issued pursuant to the BIA in respect of FTT and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
- (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made in respect of FTT;

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of FTT and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of FTT, nor shall it constitute nor be deemed to be a fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other reviewable transaction under

the BIA or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACTS

- 21. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon delivery of the Trustee's Certificate, (i) all of the rights and obligations of FTT under the Contracts listed in Schedule "C" hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Contracts") shall be assigned to the Purchaser pursuant to Section © of the APA and pursuant to Section 84.1 of the BIA; and (ii) FTT's right, title and interest in the Assigned Contracts shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser free and clear of all Encumbrances.
- 22. THIS COURT ORDERS that each counterparty to the Assigned Contracts is prohibited from exercising any right or remedy under the Assigned Contracts by reason of any defaults thereunder arising from the assignment of the Assigned Contracts, the insolvency of FTT, the commencement of these proceedings under the BIA or any failure of FTT to perform a non-monetary obligation under the Assigned Contracts.
- 23. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Cure Costs for the Assigned Contracts, if any, shall be in the amounts set out in Schedule "C" hereto and that upon Closing, the Purchaser shall pay any Cure Costs as set out therein with respect to each applicable Assigned Contract, in full and final satisfaction of any Cure Costs owing to the counterparty to the applicable Assigned Contract, by no later than the day that is ten (10) business days from the date that the Purchaser receives wire remittance instructions or other payment instructions from such counterparty.
- 24. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS FTT to send a copy of this Order to all of the counterparties to the Assigned Contracts.

SEALING

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Appendix "" to the • Report be sealed from the public record until the closing of the Transaction or further Order of this Court.

GENERAL

26. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Trustee and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to

make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Trustee, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Trustee and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

Schedule A - Form of Trustee's Certificate

Estate No. 35-2677628

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED UNDER THE CANADIAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

PROPOSAL TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE

RECITALS

- A. Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc. commenced these proceedings by filing a notice of intention to make a proposal under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the "BIA"), on October 3, 2020 (the "NOI").
- B. Crowe Soberman Inc. was named proposal trustee (the "Proposal Trustee") under the NOI.
- C. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated November •, 2020, the Court approved the asset purchase agreement made as of •, 2019 (the "APA") between FTT and [NAME]. (the "Purchaser") and provided for the vesting in the Purchaser of FTT's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, which vesting is to be effective with respect to the Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Proposal Trustee to the Purchaser of a certificate confirming (i) the payment by the Purchaser of the cash consideration under Section of the APA; (ii) that the conditions to Closing as set out in the APA been satisfied or waived by FTT and the Purchaser; and (iii) the Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Proposal Trustee.
- D. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings set out in the APA.

THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE CERTIFIES the following:

1. FTT and the Purchaser have each delivered written notice to the Proposal Trustee that all applicable conditions under the APA have been satisfied and/or waived, as applicable;

and	The Proposal Trustee has received the cash consi The Transaction has been completed to the satisf ertificate was delivered by the Proposal Trustee a	faction of the Proposal Trustee.
		Crowe Soberman Inc. in its capacity as Proposal Trustee in the proposal proceedings of Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc., and not in its personal or corporate capacity
		Name:
		Title:

Schedule B - Purchased Assets

CLIENT CONTRACTS

0063

Schedule C – Assigned Contracts

OBLIGATIONS

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FUN AND FITNESS TRAMPOLINES INC., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED UNDER THE CANADIAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

Estate No. 35-2677628

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceeding commenced in LONDON

APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 Toronto (ON) M5G 1V2

R. Brendan Bissell – LSUC #: 40354V Tel: (416) 597-6489 Fax: (416) 597-3370

Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec; Ontario Student-at-Law)

Lawyers for Fun and Fitness Trampolines Inc.

Schedule "C" Assumed Contracts

Assumption of the current lease dated February 26th, 2020, between Beaconridge Developments Inc. and Fun & Fitness Trampolines Inc., concerning 150 Gateway Park Drive, Kitchener, Ontario.

Schedule "D" Assumed Liabilities

· None.

Schedule "E" Permitted Encumbrances

· None.

Schedule "F" Sale Process

- Definitions. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.
- Advertisement. Not later than five (5) Business Days after the Sale Process Order is granted, the
 Trustee shall advertise for sale the Purchased Assets in The National Post (National Edition) and
 distribute a teaser document to potential interested parties.
- 3. <u>Due Diligence</u>. Not later than five (5) Business Days after the Sale Process Order is granted, the Trustee shall make available to prospective purchasers (collectively, the "Prospective Purchasers"), upon receipt of an executed confidentiality agreement from a Prospective Purchaser, access to a data room containing information reasonably required by Prospective Purchasers to consider submitting an offer for the Purchased Assets and facilitate the conduct of due diligence by the Prospective Purchasers. The Purchaser may have access to the data room.
- 4. <u>Bid Deadline</u>. Any offers to purchase the Purchased Assets must be submitted in writing to and received by the Proposal Trustee at Crowe Soberman Inc., 2 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 1100 Toronto, ON M4T 2T5, attention: Hans Rizarri, or by email at hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com, by 5:00pm (Toronto time) on November 30, 2020 (the "Bid Deadline")
- 5. Qualified Bid. The Trustee in its sole discretion shall determine whether any offers are "Qualified Bids". A Qualified Bid shall mean an offer to purchase substantially all of the Purchased Assets which is substantially the same or better than the Agreement, provided that no offer shall qualify as a Qualified Bid unless it meets, among other things, the following minimum criteria:
 - the Prospective Purchaser and the representatives thereof who are authorized to appear and act on its behalf must be sufficiently identified and written evidence of the offeror's chief officer or other appropriate senior executive's approval of the contemplated transaction must be submitted with the offer;
 - the offer must be submitted in writing and include a blackline of the offer to the Agreement, reflecting the Prospective Purchaser's proposed changes and a written commitment to close on the terms and conditions set forth therein;
 - iii. the offer must be accompanied by a deposit in the form of certified cheque payable to the Proposal Trustee which is equal to at least 10% of the aggregate purchase price payable under the offer;
 - iv. the offer must be open for acceptance by the Vendor until five (5) Business Days after the Auction (as hereinafter defined) or later;
 - v. the offer must be on terms no less favourable and no more burdensome or conditional than the Agreement and shall not contain any provisions for a break fee or expense reimbursement:
 - vi. the offer must not contain any contingency relating to due diligence or financing or any other material conditions precedent to the offeror's obligation to complete the transaction that are not otherwise contained in the Agreement;

- vii. the offer must contain written evidence of a commitment for financing or other evidence of the ability to consummate the sale with appropriate contact information for such financing sources; and
- viii. the offer must be for a price equal to or greater than the sum of the Purchase Price, the Break Fee and \$5,000.
- 6. Auction. Only if the Trustee receives one or more Qualified Bids by the Bid Deadline, the Trustee shall extend invitations by phone, fax and/or email by 10:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on the third (3rd) Business Day after the Bid Deadline to all bidders who submitted Qualified Bids and to the Purchaser to attend an auction (the "Auction"). The Auction shall be held at 10:00 a.m. on the fifth (5th) Business Day after the Bid Deadline (or such other date and time as the Proposal Trustee may in its sole discretion designate) at the offices of the Trustee or virtually by videoconference facility established by the Trustee.
- 7. Conduct of the Auction. The Trustee shall conduct the Auction. At the Auction, the bidding shall begin initially with the highest Qualified Bid and subsequently continue in multiples of \$10,000, or such other amount as the Trustee determines to facilitate the Auction (the "Incremental Amount"). Additional consideration in excess of the amount set forth in the highest Qualified Bid must be comprised only of cash consideration. The format and procedure for the Auction shall be determined by the Trustee in its sole discretion.
- 8. Winning Bid. In its sole discretion and based, *inter alia*, on the conduct of the Auction, the total financial and contractual terms of the Qualified Bids and various factors relevant to the speed and certainty of completing the sale of the Purchased Assets, the Trustee shall determine and accept the highest and/or best bid with respect to the Purchased Assets (the "Winning Bid"), subject to Court approval.
- Court Approval of the Winning Bid. The Vendor shall make a motion to the Court to obtain approval of the Winning Bid and the Approval and Vesting Order as expeditiously as possible after the Auction, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the Auction.
- 10. Court Approval of Agreement if no Qualified Bid. If no Qualified Bid is received by the Bid Deadline (other than the Agreement), the Auction will not be held. Accordingly, the Agreement will be the Winning Bid and the Vendor shall seek, as expeditiously as possible, approval of the Court to consummate the Transaction contemplated by the Agreement, but in no event longer than ten (10) Business Days following the expiry of the Bid Deadline.
- 11. Return of Deposits. The deposits submitted with all Qualified Bids (except the Winning Bid), shall be held in escrow by the Trustee until five (5) Business Days after the date of the completion of the Auction and returned to those Prospective Purchasers thereafter. If the Winning Bid terminates pursuant to its terms or fails to close because of the Vendor's breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Trustee shall return the deposit submitted with such bid to the bidder that submitted the Winning Bid (the "Winning Bidder") forthwith. If the Winning Bidder fails to complete the approved sale because of its breach or failure to perform under the terms of the Winning Bid, the Trustee shall not have any obligation to return the deposit submitted with the Winning Bid and such deposit shall be retained by the Trustee as liquidated damages and the Purchaser shall be entitled to submit a new bid for the Purchased Assets, which the Trustee shall be at liberty to but not obligated to, accept on terms to be agreed upon between the Parties.
- Modifications. Subject to the Sale Process Order, the Trustee shall have the right to adopt such
 other rules for the Sale Process, that, in its sole discretion, will better promote the goals of the Sale
 Process.

Schedule "G" Excluded Assets